

Pursuant to Article 10 of the Rules of Procedure of the Jožef Stefan International Postgraduate School (IPS) Student Council, President of the Student Council Martin Topole calls

## REGULAR ELECTIONS TO THE JOŽEF STEFAN INTERNATIONAL POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL STUDENT COUNCIL

- 1. Elections to the IPS Student Council start on 11 November 2019.
- 2. The voting shall take place on 29 November 2019 from 8 a.m. to 7 p.m. through a web application.
- 3. The deadline for filing a candidacy is 22 November 2019 at noon. The candidacy may be submitted in person or by mail to the IPS Office until 22 November 2019 at noon. The candidacy shall be accompanied by a written consent of a particular candidate. The form will be published on the IPS website on 11 November 2019. The electoral commission will examine the submitted candidacies on 22 November 2019 and issue the corresponding certificates.
- 4. The deadline for filing a complaint against the election procedure is 20 December 2019 at noon to the IPS Office.
- 5. The vote is cast for each candidate individually. 12 members of the Student Council shall be selected in the following manner: 3 candidates from each study programme who have received the most votes. In the event several candidates receive the same amount of votes, membership in the Student Council shall be selected by a draw.
- 6. All election procedures shall be managed by an electoral commission consisting of the following members:

Margareta S. Borsellino, Head of Electoral Commission Student representative Prof. Dr. Aleksander Zidanšek

7. The decision shall come into effect on the day of the signature.

Martin Topole, President of the Student Council Murtin Sepole

Decision No.: 2/19

Ljubljana, 7 November 2019

www.mps.si